Figure 1. DMS-EB-AC/DC Simplified Schematic Diagram
Features
® ®
DATEL, Inc., Mansfield, MA 02048 (USA)   �   Tel: (508)339-3000, (800)233-2765  Fax: (508)339-6356 ���   Email: sales@datel.com ��  Internet: www.datel.com
100-264Vac Power Supply
Accessory Board for
DMS-30PC/LCD Panel Meters
DMS-EB-AC/DC

Functional Specifications
(TA = +25°C)
Ordering Information
DMS-EB-AC/DC AC power supply board
RN-DMS Resistor accessory kit for DMS-30 meters
AC Supply Voltage:
100 to 264Vac @ 47-68Hz
AC Supply Current @ 264Vac/60Hz
60mA, maximum
Isolation
1500Vac, minimum
Operating Temperature Range
0 to +60°C
Storage Temperature range
–25 to +75°C
Humidity
0 to 95%, non-condensing
Dimensions
2.02" (51.31mm)L x 0.82" (20.8mm)W x 0.60" (15.3mm)D
TB1 and TB2 Wire Size and Strip Length
Wire Size 16 to 22 AWG (solid or stranded)
Strip Length 0.25" (6.35mm)
Screw Torque 3.6 pound-inches (0.4Nm)
Rated Voltage 310Vac
Introduction
As shipped, the DMS-EB-AC/DC is configured for use with +5V-powered
DMS-30PC or DMS-30LCD 3½ digit meters using the meter’s internal
reference (SG13 is closed). This configuration is the most common and
works well for most simple voltage measurements. Please read all of the
following technical notes and perform any required modifications before
soldering the DMS-EB-AC/DC onto the host meter.
Many of the applications described below apply to both DMS-30 (3½ digit
resolution) and DMS-40 (4½ digit resolution) meters. However, Application 5,
installing the span (R4) and offset (R5) adjust potentiometers, can only be
used with DMS-30PC/LCD meters. Also note that some of the other
applications require the installation of R4 and R5. See Technical Note 4
when using the DMS-EB-AC/DC with DMS-40LCD meters.
!IMPORTANT! AC power must be disconnected from TB2 terminals 1
and 2 before making modifications or installing user-supplied
components on the DMS-EB-AC/DC board! In many applications, the
DMS-EB-AC/DC installation is subject to electrical-code requirements (for